
Carrier number passengers market share number passengers market share

LOT Polish Airlines 1 366 098 33,24% 1 23 770 48,02%

Ryanair 2 313 212 28,44% 4 2 947 5,95%

Wizz Air 3 172 554 15,67% 2 16 898 34,14%

Enter Air 4 87 853 7,98% - - -

Lufthansa 5 48 419 4,40% 3 3 117 6,30%

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 6 38 836 3,53% 6 588 1,19%

Emirates 7 9 010 0,82% 56 0 0,00%

Austrian Airlines 8 6 379 0,58% 8 288 0,58%

Turkish Airlines (THY) 9 6 273 0,57% 11 212 0,43%

Air France 10 5 981 0,54% 5 683 1,38%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 11 5 274 0,48% - - -

Swiss International Air Lines 12 4 926 0,45% 84 0 0,00%

TAP Portugal 13 4 430 0,40% 85 0 0,00%

Qatar Airways 14 4 385 0,40% 50 0 0,00%

Belavia 15 4 298 0,39% - - -

Aegean Airlines 16 3 896 0,35% 13 53 0,11%

EasyJet 17 3 890 0,35% - - -

SunExpress 18 3 523 0,32% - - -

Aeroflot-Russian Airlines 19 2 669 0,24% 54 0 0,00%

SAS 20 2 073 0,19% 7 393 0,79%

Flydubai 21 2 063 0,19% - - -

Finnair 22 1 848 0,17% 36 0 0,00%

Corendon Airlines 23 1 765 0,16% - - -

Eurowings (Germanwings) 24 530 0,05% - - -

Air China 25 523 0,05% 38 0 0,00%

Other carriers 576 0,05% 554 1,12%

Polish carriers* 453 951 41,22% 23 770 48,02%

LCC** 492 608 44,73% 19 845 40,09%

Total passengers 1 101 284 49 503

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  October 2021

*Polish carriers:

**LCC Ryanair, Wizz Air, EasyJet, Flydubai, Eurowings (Germanwings), Norwegian Air 

Shuttle, Transavia Airlines           

2021 2020

LOT Polish Airlines, Enter Air                     

Domestic and international scheduled operations - departing passengers by carriers in the 

second quarter of 2020 and 2021



Carrier number passengers market share number passengers market share

LOT Polish Airlines 1 541 654 34,30% 2 1 030 252 26,62%

Ryanair 2 395 014 25,01% 1 1 142 755 29,52%

Wizz Air 3 269 159 17,04% 3 869 236 22,46%

Enter Air 4 111 878 7,08% 9 35 548 0,92%

Lufthansa 5 78 842 4,99% 4 190 667 4,93%

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 6 66 385 4,20% 7 60 652 1,57%

Emirates 7 18 631 1,18% 14 23 685 0,61%

Air France 8 10 802 0,68% 11 28 915 0,75%

Turkish Airlines (THY) 9 10 237 0,65% 24 9 829 0,25%

Belavia 10 9 857 0,62% 29 6 397 0,17%

Qatar Airways 11 8 971 0,57% 8 38 527 1,00%

Austrian Airlines 12 8 262 0,52% 20 15 124 0,39%

Swiss International Air Lines 13 6 875 0,44% 13 23 893 0,62%

EasyJet 14 6 289 0,40% 5 87 632 2,26%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 15 5 274 0,33% 32 3 371 0,09%

Aegean Airlines 16 4 749 0,30% 28 6 512 0,17%

TAP Portugal 17 4 481 0,28% 25 9 757 0,25%

SunExpress 18 3 965 0,25% 35 1 847 0,05%

Flydubai 19 3 676 0,23% 22 10 006 0,26%

Aeroflot-Russian Airlines 20 3 289 0,21% 16 20 925 0,54%

SAS 21 3 020 0,19% 10 35 323 0,91%

Finnair 22 2 936 0,19% 18 17 282 0,45%

Corendon Airlines 23 1 765 0,11% 39 127 0,00%

Air China 24 1 217 0,08% 34 2 613 0,07%

British Airways 25 892 0,06% 12 27 268 0,70%

Other carriers 1 092 0,07% 172 626 4,46%

Polish carriers* 653 532 41,38% 1 065 800 27,53%

LCC** 675 070 42,75% 2 234 438 57,73%

Total passengers 1 579 212 3 870 769

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  October 2021

*Polish carriers:

**LCC: Ryanair, Wizz Air, EasyJet, Flydubai, Eurowings (Germanwings), Norwegian Air 

Shuttle, Transavia Airlines           

LOT Polish Airlines, Enter Air, Ryanair Sun            
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Domestic and international scheduled operations - departing passengers by carriers in the first 

half of  2020 and 2021


